

No. 16-60104

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN L. VAUGHAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANDERSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District Of Mississippi, Northern Division
Carlton Reeves, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

DARA S. SMITH*
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
LAURIE MCCANN
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
dsmith@aarp.org
Tel.: (202) 434-6280

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1 of 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Plaintiffs’ Ability To Seek Damages Beyond Lost Wages In
ADEA Retaliation Cases Is An Exceptionally Important Issue
Because This Remedy Is Vital To The ADEA’s Effective Enforcement 3

II. The Tension Between *Vaughan* And *Pineda* Leaves Fifth Circuit
Precedent Unclear Regarding Whether The 1977 Amendments
To The FLSA Permit ADEA Plaintiffs To Seek Non-Wage Damages
In Retaliation Cases 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Broadus v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Dean v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977)	2, 6, 7
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	3
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Lubke v. City of Arlington</i> , 455 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	3
<i>Moore v. Freeman</i> , 355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Moskowitz v. Trustees of Purdue Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Pineda v. JTCH Apartments, LLC</i> , No. 15-10932, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 22569 (5th Cir., Dec. 19, 2016).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	3
<i>Travers v. Flight Servs. & Sys., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2015)	2

<i>Travis v. Gary Cmty. Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 921 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Vaughan v. Anderson Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 16-60104, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 22412, (5th Cir., Dec. 16, 2016).....	7
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., Inc., et al.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	1
<i>Wooten v. McDonald Transit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2015)	5

STATUTES and RULE

Age Discrimination of Employment Act of 1967	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621, et seq.	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)(2012)	5
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)(2012)	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 (2012).....	4, 5
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Br. of AARP as Amicus Curiae, <i>McDaniel v. Momentive Specialty Chems., Inc.</i> , Nos. 14-20410, 14-20462 (5th Cir.) (filed Oct. 7, 2014).....	1
